COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

|) | | |
|---|-------------|----------------------|
| í | CASE NO. | 2015-00037 |
| í | 0.1021101 | |
| í | | |
| |))) |)) CASE NO.) |

ORDER

On May 27, 2015, U.S. 60 Water District ("U.S. 60") moved the Commission to continue the Hearing in this matter currently scheduled for June 30, 2015. In support of its motion, U.S. 60 states that a Stipulation of Facts and Settlement Agreement will soon be filed, which, if accepted by the Commission, will resolve all outstanding issues in this matter.

The Commission, having considered U.S. 60's request and finding good cause, HEREBY ORDERS that the Hearing currently scheduled in this case for June 30, 2015, is postponed.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JUN 0 2: 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTES"

Executive Director

*David Hedges Manager U. S. 60 Water District of Shelby and Franklin P. O. Box 97 Bagdad, KY 40003

*Honorable Donald T Prather Mathis, Riggs & Prather, P.S.C. Attorneys at Law 500 Main Street Suite 5 Shelbyville, KENTUCKY 40065

*U. S. 60 Water District of Shelby and Franklin 4596 Bagdad Road P. O. Box 97 Bagdad, KY 40003